504939797 05/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

/1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4986543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOWARD YAPHE	09/24/2013
CHRISTIANNE LEBLANC	09/24/2013
SEBASTIEN BIRE	09/24/2013
ANDREW MILES	09/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXIS LIGHTING INC.
Street Address:	8600 DECARIE #30
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4P 2N2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15241527	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (510)663-0920

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (510) 663-1100

Email: harmstrong@wavsip.com

Correspondent Name: WEAVER AUSTIN VILLENEUVE & SAMPSON, LLP

Address Line 1: 555 12TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GASTP002X1C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER ARMSTRONG	
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Armstrong/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2018	

Total Attachments: 6

source=GASTP002X1_Assignment_executed#page1.tif source=GASTP002X1_Assignment_executed#page2.tif

PATENT 504939797 REEL: 046286 FRAME: 0366

source=GASTP002X1_Assignment_executed#page3.tif
source=GASTP002X1_Assignment_executed#page4.tif
source=GASTP002X1_Assignment_executed#page5.tif
source=GASTP002X1_Assignment_executed#page6.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Howard YAPHE, Christianne LEBLANC, Sebastien BIRE, and Andrew MILES (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNORS'), whose full post office addresses are respectively: 3645 Pauline Lighstone, Saint Laurent, Quebec H4R 3K5 CANADA; 768 Rue Irène, Montreal, Quebec H4C 2P3 CANADA; 5476 Hutchison, Montreal, Quebec H2V 4B3 CANADA; and 6573 Adrian Court, Cornwall, Ontario K6H 7J1 CANADA; made one or more Inventions (the "Inventions"), as described in the specification entitled LUMINAIRE AND OUTPUT ELEMENT COUPLING MECHANISM THEREFOR filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on September 30, 2013 under serial number 2,828,845 (hereinafter referred to as the Canadian Patent Application);

AND WHEREAS, AXIS LIGHTING INC. (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNEE'), whose full post office address is 8600 Décarie #30, Montreal, Quebec H4P 2N2 CANADA is desirous of acquiring and has acquired, from the ASSIGNORS, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby confirm that, effective on or before September 23, 2013, they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions for all countries worldwide, and in and to the Canadian Patent Application and their corresponding right to claim priority therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications filed worldwide for the Inventions, including, but not limited to, any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents that may be obtained therefor worldwide, including, but not limited to, any and all reissues, renewals, and prolongations thereof, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this Assignment not been made.

The ASSIGNORS hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the ASSIGNEE in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the Inventions in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE;

AND the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue United States Letters Patent for the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant to the firm of Gastle and Associates, whose full mailing address is 12 Bridge Street Suite 202, P.O. Box 430, Lakefield, Ontario, Canada, KOL 2HO, the power to insert on this assignment any further information pertaining to the referenced patents, patent applications, industrial designs, and industrial design applications, which may be necessary to permit the respective Patent Offices to record this assignment.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ASSIGNEE, and their respective	heirs, executors, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns
SIGNED at MONTrea	√_, this ₹\$ day of \$ <i>997</i> , 2013.
fower to	The second second
Howard YAPHE	
	STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, CHISTIAUNE LEBUATUL, whose full post office address is

768 RUE MENE, MOUTHER CIC HYC 2P3 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Howard YAPHE, who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the ASSIGNOR(S), and the

SIGNED at MONTREAL, this Q Gay of SEP7, 2013.

Signature of Witness

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SIGNED at TICKING this May of SEP1. 201	13.
1 Apra	
Christianne LEBLANC	
STATEMENT OF WITH	ESS
I, Howard Haphe, whose full post	office address is
3645 Pauline Lighstone, Soint L	
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Christianne I be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the sa	LEBLANC, who is personally known to me to
SIGNED at Montreal, this Z4tlay of SEPT, 201	13.
Jours Gaple	
SIGNED at Montreal, this Zitay of SEPT, 201	.3.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SIGNED at Hondreal this 24 day of replaces 2013.	&
Seffastien BIRE	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
I. Christianne LeBlanc, whose full post office address is	
768 RUE NEWE, MONTRÉA QU HYC 2P3 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Sebastien BIRE, who is personally known to me	
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Sebastien BIRE, who is personally known to me person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.	e to be the
SIGNED at MONTrecal, this 24day of SEPT, 2013.	
Chal-	
Signature of Witness	

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SIGNED at Manhal this I day of Sept. 2013.

Andrew MILES

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I. <u>CHRISTIANNE UBLANC</u>, whose full post office address is

FERRIE MONTREAU OC HYC 2P3
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Andrew MILES, who is personally known to me to be the
person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED at MONTREAL, this RYday of SEPT., 2013.

Signature of Witness

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 6 of 6

SIGNED at	Montreal	, this 24 8ay of <i>50</i>	PT. 2013, for and on behalf
of the ASSI	GNEE: AXIS LIGHTING INC.		
1/6	wed Mapa		
	4/1/06.		
Full Name:	HOWARD JUPPLE		
Capacity:	CEO		
	STATEMEN	IT OF WITNESS	
I, _	CHREMANNE LEBLANC	, whose full post office	address is
768	RUE IRENE MON	TREAL, OC	H1C2P3
hereby decla personally ki	re that I was personally present and did see nown to me to be the person in the attached ASSIGNEE.	HOWARD YA	CHF who is
SIGNED at	MONTREAL, this 2// sy of 5	<u>EPT</u> , 2013.	
C. L.	Blu		
Signature of	Witness		

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RECORDED: 05/31/2018